(hereinafter referred to as the "October 4th 
Memo"). 

7. The Board held a public hearing on October 

13, 2016 to receive public hearing comment 
on the WCPC's Recommendation. Written 
public comment was also accepted by the 
Board up until October 18, 2016. One 
hundred and nine (109) individuals spoke at 
the October 13, 2016 public hearing. 151 
written comments were received and 5 other 
documents were submitted for the Board's 
consideration. 

8. At its regular meeting on October 25, 2016, 
the Board took up the matter of considering